

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and
CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

HILLARY FOR AMERICA and
CORRECT THE RECORD,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No: 1:19-cv-02336-JEB

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Tara Malloy (DC Bar No. 988280)
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org
Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-2200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing	4
A. Plaintiffs have proven informational injury.....	6
1. Plaintiffs have been deprived of unknown factual information that must be disclosed under FECA—not merely a legal determination	6
2. There is no reason to doubt the information would help plaintiffs.....	8
B. Plaintiff CLC has proven organizational injury.....	9
II. The Dismissal Was Contrary to Law	11
A. Appeals to agency deference do not excuse impermissible constructions of the Act or arbitrary and unreasoned decisionmaking	11
B. The dismissal was based on interpretations of FECA and FEC regulations that were impermissible, arbitrary, capricious, and otherwise contrary to law	12
1. FECA’s text is unambiguous and makes clear Congress’s intent to regulate the expenditures at issue here as in-kind contributions	12
2. The dismissal rested on a construction of the coordination rules that falls well outside the bounds of the FEC’s interpretive discretion, frustrates the Act’s purposes, and creates the potential for gross abuse	14
3. Intervenors’ contrived history of the coordination rules and internet exemption cannot justify an administrative interpretation manifestly at odds with FECA.....	17
a. <i>BCRA’s legislative history refutes CTR’s reading of the coordination rules</i>	18
b. <i>Intervenors’ account of the FEC’s 2006 internet rulemaking does not accurately reflect the rulemaking or CLC’s participation in it</i>	22
c. <i>FEC precedent does not support the controlling Commissioners’ construction of the internet exemption</i>	25
4. Intervenors’ constitutional arguments are unavailing.....	30
C. The controlling Commissioners’ conclusion that there was insufficient evidence of coordination was arbitrary, capricious, and wholly contrary to the record	34
1. Intervenors mischaracterize the relevant legal standards and record evidence necessary to support a preliminary reason-to-believe finding	35

2. The controlling Commissioners ignored record evidence showing CTR and HFA coordinated extensively on non-exempt activities.....37
3. The controlling Commissioners’ rationale was arbitrary and capricious because it disregarded CTR’s and HFA’s responses to the administrative complaint.....40

III. The Regulatory Construction Applied to Dismiss CLC’s Complaint Fails APA Review43

CONCLUSION45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>American Legal Foundation v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir 1987)	9
<i>Antosh v. FEC</i> , 599 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1984).....	39, 41
<i>BP Energy Company v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir 2016)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 17, 31
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir 2020).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	26
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 18-5261, 2020 WL 4914080 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2020).....	16
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	6, 8
<i>FEC v. Christian Coal.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999).....	31-32
<i>Free Speech for People v. FEC</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C.2020).....	7
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir 2016)	9
<i>In re Federal Election Campaign Act Litigation</i> , 474 F. Supp. 1044 (D.D.C. 1979).....	36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	30, 31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	30, 43
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16, 17, 33
<i>PETA v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Southeast Alabama Medical Center v. Sebelius</i> , 572 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir 2009).....	16, 25
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) (“ <i>Shays I</i> ”)	14, 17, 19, 20, 21, 33
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (“ <i>Shays II</i> ”)	14-15, 17, 19, 31, 33, 44
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Shays III</i> ”).....	14-15, 16, 18, 32
Statutes:	
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....	43
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(ii).....	12, 43

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A).....19, 30
 52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....12, 15, 31
 52 U.S.C. § 30101(20)20
 52 U.S.C. § 30101(22)20
 52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)26
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....11, 35
 52 U.S.C. § 30111(c)43
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i).....2, 12, 13, 18, 25, 43

Legislative and Regulatory Authorities:

11 C.F.R. § 100.202
 11 C.F.R. § 100.23(c)(2)(iii) (2001) (repealed)19
 11 C.F.R. § 100.23(e)(1) (2001) (repealed)19, 20, 32
 11 C.F.R. § 100.26 2, 21, 22, 43
 11 C.F.R. § 100.9424, 25
 11 C.F.R. § 100.15524, 25, 27
 11 C.F.R. § 104.2024
 11 C.F.R. § 104.20(a)(2).....23
 11 C.F.R. § 106.439
 11 C.F.R. § 109.2015, 25, 43
 11 C.F.R. § 109.212, 15, 43
 Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....2

Other Materials:

Certification, MUR 6729 (Checks and Balances) (Sept. 19, 2014),
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6729/14044363793.pdf>26
 Certification, MUR 7023 (Kinzler for Congress) (Apr. 27, 2017), <https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/17044414188.pdf>27
 Certification, MUR 7080 (Babeu for Congress) (Oct. 24, 2017), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7080/17044431830.pdf>27

Democracy 21, CLC & Ctr. For Responsive Politics Comments on Notice 2005-10:
 Internet Communications (June 3, 2005), <https://sers.fec.gov/fosers/showpdf.htm?docid=36918> 3, 22-23

First Gen. Counsel’s Report, MUR 6729 (Checks and Balances) (Aug. 6, 2014),
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6729/14044363781.pdf>23, 27

First Gen. Counsel’s Report, MUR 7023 (Kinzler for Congress) (Oct. 6, 2016),
<https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/17044414170.pdf>.....27

First Gen. Counsel’s Report, MUR 7080 (Babeu for Congress) (Dec. 15, 2016),
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/7080/17044431815.pdf>27

MUR 5564 (Alaska Democratic Party).....28

MUR 6037 (Democratic Party of Oregon)26

MUR 6056 (Protect Colorado Jobs, Inc.)26

MUR 6296 (Buck for Colorado).....26

MUR 6477 (Turn Right USA)28

MUR 6470/6482/6484 (Romney).....26

MUR 6522 (Lisa Wilson-Foley for Congress)28

MUR 6722/6723 (House Majority PAC).....28

MUR 6729 (Checks and Balances).....26

MUR 6908 (NRCC).....26

MUR 6958 (McCaskill)26

MUR 7023 (Kinzler for Congress)26

MUR 7080 (Babeu for Congress).....26

Internet Communications, 70 Fed. Reg. 16,967 (proposed Apr. 4, 2005)..... 21-22

Internet Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 18,589 (Apr. 12, 2006)22, 24, 25, 29
